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G 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 under construction!

In the current first stage of production, an 'abecedarian' list is being drawn up – with only occasionally an 

entry promoted to the 'basic' stage; also the help pages (maps, search, guide) are momentarily only 
available in a skeleton version. So, none of the content on this website is already fit for purpose...!


/A=‘abecedarian’  /B=basic  /C=‘curated’  /D=done


 1   2	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250427/B

Gagauzia, GAGAUZIYA (GAG), GĂGĂUZIA (RON), GAGAUZIJA (RUS), Gagaoezië (NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) Moldova (r) Autonomous Territorial Unit of Gagauzia - ATUG 3 
Comrat / Komrat (GAG) / Comrat (RON) / Komrat (RUS), Valkaneş (GAG) / Vulcănești 
(RON) / Vulkanešty (RUS), Çadır-Lunga (GAG) / Ceadîr-Lunga (RON), Cadyr-Lunga (RUS), 
Kipçak (GAG) / Copceac (RON) / Kopçak (RUS), Kirbaali (GAG), Carbalia (RON), Karbalija 
(RUS), Bucak (GAG) / Bugeac (RON) / Budžak (RUS)  4 mGagauzia 5 1770-1812 migration 
of the Gagauz into southern Bessarabia (Budzjak) 1812 part of Russia 1856 part of 
Moldova 1878 part of Russia 1918 part of Romania 1940 part of Soviet Union (divided 
between the newly created Moldovan SSR and the Ukrainian SSR) 1941 part of Romania 
1944 part of Soviet Union (divided between Moldovan SSR and Ukrainian SSR) 1989 
(12/11) declaration of Autonomous Soviet Socialist Republic within the Moldovan SSR 
1990 (15/08) declaration of autonomous republic within the Soviet Union, separate from 
Moldova 1991 (26/12) (dissolution of the Soviet Union >) de facto (though not 
proclaimed) independent state: Gagauz Republic / Gagauz Respublikası (GAG), Republica 
Găgăuzia (RON) / Respublika Gagauzija (RUS) 1995 (14/01) reintegration in Moldova > 
Autonomous Territorial Unit of Gagauzia - ATUG  6 Gagauz / Gagauzlar (GAG) / 
Gagaoezen (NDL): Moldova, Ukraine 7 Gagauz / Gagauzça (GAG) / Gagaoezisch (NDL): 
Turkic language group 20 1906 (6-12/1) peasant uprising leads to declaration of a 
Gagauzian Republic in the city of Comrat (Comrat Republic / Komrat Respublikası (GAG)) 
8 1 flag of the Gagauz Republic (1990-1995) 2 flag of the Autonomous Territorial Unit of 
Gagauzia - ATUG (°1995)


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250903/A

Galatia, GALATIA (LAT), Galatië (NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) Turkey (g) central Anatolia 3 Ankara


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250314/A

Galicia, GALICJA (POL), GALITSINA (UKR), Galizien (DEU), Galitsye, Galitsie (YID), Galicië 
(NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) Poland, Ukraine (b) (S) Beskid mountains, (NW) Wisla river, (N) a 
line between the river mouth of the San and the source of the Zbruch river (SE) the rivers 
Zbruch, Dniestr and Tsjeremos  3 Lviv / L’viv (UKR) / Lwów (POL) / Lemberg (DEU) / L’vov 
(RUS) / Lemberik (YID), Rzeszów, Przemysl, Krakau, Tarnów, Ternopil, Ivano-Frankivsk
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	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250314/A


Galicia, GALIZA (GLG), GALICIA (SPA), Galicië (NDL)

1 region 2 (s) Spain 3 (c) Santiago de Compostella, La Coruña, Lugo, Pontevedra, Orense, 
Vigo, El Ferro

20:1


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250314/A

Galician Nationalist Bloc, BLOQUE NACIONALISTA GALEGO-BNG (),  Galicisch 
Nationalistisch Blok (NDL)

a °1982 b Ana Belén, Pontón Mondelo d Galician nationalism, leftist, feminism, 
republican, eurosceptic e European Free Alliance-EFA (party) f NP: (2019) 1 ; EP: (2019) 0 
g 1982 electoral coalition


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250903/A	
Gascony, GASCONHA (GSC), GASCOGNE (FRA), GASCUÑA (SPA), Gascogne (NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) France, Spain 3 (c) Auch, Bagnères-de-Luchon, Bayonne, 
Bordeaux, Dax, Lourdes, Mont-de-Marsan, Tarbes, Pau, Orthez, Langon, Arcachon, 
Libourne


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250903/A

Gaume, GAUME (FRA), GUTLAND (LTZ), GÅME (WLN), Gaume (NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) Belgium, Luxemburg (hr) Luxemburg 3 (c) Virton, Florenville, 
Muno, Rossignol, Habay-la-Neuve, Halanzy, Torgny, Saint-Leger, Orval, Tintigny, Etalle, 
Chiny


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250903/A

Gelderland / Guelders, GELDERLAND (NDL), GELDERLAND / GELDERN (DEU)

1 historical region 2 Netherlands, Germany 3 Arnhem, Nijmegen, Apeldoorn, Ede, Venlo, 
Roermond, Geldern, Emmerik


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250910/A

Georgia, SAK’ART’VELO (KAT) , Georgië (NDL)

1 state [Sak’art’velos Respublikis (KAT)]

20:1


  	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250910/A

Conservative Party of Georgia, SAK’ART’VELOS KONSERVATIULI PARTIA-SKP (KAT), 
Conservatieve Partij van Georgië (NDL)
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a °2001 b (c) Zviad Dzidziguri c 2012-2019 part of Georgian Dream alliance d centre-right, 
conservative, Georgian nationalism e (2014-) Europe of Conservatives and Reformists-ECR 
(party) f NP (2024) 1 (/150)


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250911/A

German-speaking Community, DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE GEMEINSCHAFT (GER), Communauté 
germanophone (FRA), Duitstalige Gemeenschap (NDL)

1 linguistic entity 2 (s) Belgiumv 3 (c) Eupen, Sankt Vith, Kelmis, Lontzen, Raeren, Amel, 
Büllingen, Burg-Reuland, Bütgenbach, Malmedy, Waimes

20:1


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250911/A

Pro-DG, PRODG (Pro Deutschsprachige Gemeinschaft), (DEU), Pro-DG (NDL) 

a 2008 b Clemens Scholzen, Oliver Paasch c merger of the (1971-2008) Party of German-
speaking Belgians /  Partei der deutschsprachigen Belgier–PDB (DEU) and the Parteilos 
Jügendliche Unabhängige–PJU  movement d German minority interests, regionalism, 
christian democracy e European Free Alliance (EFA) f EP (2024) 0 (/21) (2019) 0 RP (2024) 
8 (/ 25) (2019) 6


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250911/A

Germany, DEUTSCHLAND (DEU), Duitsland (NDL)

1 state 3 (c) Berlin / Berlin (DEU) / Berlijn (NDL)

20:1


 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250911/A

Alternative for Germany, ALTERNATIVE FÜR DEUTSCHLAND-AFD (DEU), Alternatief voor 
Duitsland (NDL)

a °2013 b Alice Weidel, Jörg Meuthen, Tino Chrupalla, Alexander Gauland d nationalism, 
rightwing populism, anti-immigration, euroscepticism, anti-islam, economic liberalism e 
2014-2016 European Conservatives and Reformists-ECR (group) 2016-2019 Europe of 
Freedom and Direct Democracy-EFDD (group) 2019-2024 Identity and Democracy-ID 
(group) ????-2024 associated member Identity and Democracy-ID (party) 2024- Europe of 
Sovereign Nations-ESN (party) 2024- Europe of Sovereign Nations-ESN [group] f NP 
(2025) 152 (/630) (2017) 89 ; EP (2024) 15 (/96) (2019) 11 RP




	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250911/A


Sahra Wagenknecht Alliance – Reason and Justice, BÜNDNIS SAHRA WAGENKNECHT - 
VERNUNFT UND GERECHTIGKEIT-BSW (DEU), Alliantie Sahra Wagenknecht – Rede en 
Gerechtigheid (NDL)
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a °2024 b Sahra Wagenknecht c split from The Left / Die L.inke (DEU) d leftwing 
nationalism, leftwing populism, socialsm, cultural conservatism, euroscepticism


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250913/A

The Homefront, DIE HEIMAT (DEU)

a °2023 c successor for the National Democratic Party of Germany / 
Nationaldemokratische Partei Deutschlands-NPD (DEU) / Nationaaldemokratische Partij 
van Duitsland (NDL)


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250913/A


National Democratic Party of Germany, NATIONALDEMOKRATISCHE PARTEI DEUTSCHLANDS-
NPD (DEU), Nationaaldemokratische Partij van Duitsland (NDL)

Aa °2023 b Lennart Schwarzbach c successor to the National Democratic Party of 
Germany / Nationaldemokratische Partei Deutschlands-NPD (DEU) / 
Nationaaldemokratische Partij van Duitsland (NDL) d radical right, neo-nazism, völkisch 
nationalism, antisemitism f NP (2025) 0 EP (2024) 0 RP 0	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250913/A


National Democratic Party of Germany, NATIONALDEMOKRATISCHE PARTEI DEUTSCHLANDS-
NPD (DEU), Nationaaldemokratische Partij van Duitsland (NDL)

a 1964-2023 b Frank Franz e Alliance for Peace and Freedom-APF f NP (2017) 0 EP (2019) 
0 RP


 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250913/A

The Blue Party, DIE BLAUE PARTEI (DEU), De Blauwe Partij (NDL)

a 2017-2019 b Frauke Petry c split from Alternative for Germany-AfD d national-
conservative, economic liberalism, eurosceptic e associated member Identity and 
Democracy-ID (party) f NP (2017) 0 ; EP: (2019) 0


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250913/A

German Low Countries, DUITSE NEDERLANDEN (NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) Germany (hr) part of the Low Countries / Nederlanden (NDL) (a) 
[historically] former counties Bentheim, Lingen, Steinfurth and the Land of Kleef (NDL) / 
Kleve (DEU), the historical region East-Frisia, the manors Gronau, Gemmen, Werth, 
Anholt, the duchies of Gelre and Gullik, the county of Moers etc. [presently]


		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250913/A

Gibraltar, GIBRALTAR (SPA), Jabal Tariq (ARA), Gibraltar (NDL)
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1 region 2 (s) United Kingdom 6 Llanitos cf. 7 7 Llanito / Yanito: form of Andalucian 
Spanish with many English words


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250914/A

Glamorgan, MORGANNWG (CYM), Glamorgan (NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) United Kingdom (r) Wales


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250914/A

Gora, GORA (Gorani), GORË (ALN)

1 historical region 2 (s) Kosovo, Albania 6 Gorani: Kosovo, Albania, North Macedonia 7 
Gorani

20:1

→ Kosovo


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250914/A

Gotland, Gotland (SWE), Gotland (NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) Sweden (g) the Baltic Sea islands Gotland, Fårö, Karlsöarna, 
Gotska Sandön (hr) part of Götaland 3 (c) Visby, Burgsvik, Fårösund, Gothem, Havdhem, 
Hemse, Klintehamn, Lärbro, Ljugarn, När, Roma, Romakloster, Slite, Stånga, Tingstäde, 
Väskinde, Västerhejde, Vibble 7 Gutnish / Gutniska (SWE) / Gutnisch (NDL)


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250917/A

Granada, GRANADA (SPA), Granada (NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) Spain (r) part of Andalucia 3 (c) Granada, Malaga, Almeria


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250917/A

Graubünden / Grisons GRAUBÜNDEN (DEU), GRISCHUN (ROH), GRIGIONI (ITA), Graubünda / 
Bündnerland (GSW), Grisons (FRA), Graubünden / *Grauwbunderland (NDL)

1 region 2 (s) Switzerland (hr) part of Raetia 3 (c) Chur, Davos, Igis, Domat/Ems, St. Moritz


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250917/A

Great Britain, GRAET BREETAIN (SCO), PRYDAIN FAWR (CYM), AN BHREATAIN (GLA), BRETEN 
VEUR (COR), Groot–Brittannië (NDL)

1 historical region  2 (s) United Kingdom (r) England, Scotland, Wales 3 London, 
Edinburgh, Cardiff, Birmingham, Coventry, Derby, Liverpool, Leeds, Leicester, Manchester, 
Sheffield, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Plymouth, Nottingham, Aberdeen, Dundee, Glasgow, 
Inverness, Bangor, Newport, St. David's, Swansea, Truro
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#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250917/A

Greater Poland, WIELKOPOLSKA (POL), Groot-Polen (NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) Poland (a) Wielkopolska Region [tbc] 3 (c) Poznan


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250917/A

Greece, ‘ELLAS (ELL), Griekenland (NDL)

1 state 3 (c) Athens

20:1


 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A

Greek Solution, ELLINIKI LYSI-EL (ELL), Griekse Oplossing (NDL)

a °2016 b Kyriakos Velopoulos c break-away from LAOS d radical right, rightwing 
populism, Greek nationalism, euroscepticism e European Conservatives and Reformists-
ECR (group) f NP (2023) 12(/300) (2019) 10  EP (2024) 2 (/21) (2019) 1


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A


Spartans, SPARTIÁTES-S (ELL), Spartanen (NDL)

a °2017 b Vasilis Stigkas d neo-fascism, ultranationalism f NP (2023) 12 (/300) EP (2024) 0 
(/21)


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A


Course of Freedom, PLEFSI ELEFTHERIAS-PE (ELL)

a °2016 b Zoe Konstantopoulou d leftwing nationalism, leftwing populism, 
euroscepticism, far-left f NP (2023) 6 (/300) EP (2024) 1 (/21)


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A

Voice of Reason, FONÍ LOGIKÍS-FL (ELL)

a °2023 b Afroditi Latinopoulou d ultranationalism, euroscepticism e Patriots (party) 
Patriots for Europe (group) f NP (2023) 0 (/300) EP (2024) 1 (/21)


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A

New Right, NEA DEXIA-ND (ELL) , Nieuw Rechts (NDL)

a °2016 b Failos Kranidiotis c break-away from Nea Demokratia d nationalism, anti-
immigration, euroscepticism, rightwing populism, conservative-liberal e 2018-2023 
Identity and Democracy (ID) (party) f NP (2023) 0 (/300) (2019) 0  EP (2024) 0 (/21) (2019) 0


 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A
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Popular Orthodox Rally, LAIKOS ORTHODOXOS SYNAGERMOS-LAOS (ELL), Orthodox 
Volksalarm (NDL)

a °2000 b Georgios Karatzaferis d Greek nationalism, (radical-)right f NP (2023) 0 (/300) 
(2019) 0  EP (2024) 0 (/21) (2019) 0


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A

Golden Dawn, CHRYSI AVGI-XA (ELL), Gouden Dageraad (NDL)

a °1985 / 1993 (party) - 2020 b Nikolaos Michaloliakos c 2020: banned d Greek 
nationalism, neonazism, anti-immigration f NP (2015) 18(/300), (2019) 0 EP (2019) 2(/21)

^

#

Arvanites, ARBÊRORË (AAT), ARVANITES (ELL), Arvanieten (NDL)

1 ethnic group 2 (s) Greece 7 Arvanitic / Arbërisht (AAT) / Arvanitisch (NDL)

#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20260108/A

Macedonians in Greece 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20260108/A

1 ethnic group (minority)

20:1


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20260108/A

Rainbow, VINOZHITO, Regenboog (NDL)

a 1994 d Macedonian minority interests, regionalism e (-2023) European Free Alliance-
EFA [party] f NP (2019) 0  EP (2019) 0


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A

Greenland, KALAALLIT NUNAAT (KAL), GRØNLAND (DAN), Groenland (NDL)

1 region 2 (s) Denmark 3 (c) Nuuk


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A

Groningen, GRONINGEN (NDL), GRUNN (GOS)

1 region 2 (s) Netherlands 3 (c) Groningen


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A

Gwent, GWENT (CYM), Gwent (NDL)

1 region 2 (s) United Kingdom (r) Wales 3 Newport, Pontypool


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250919/A

Gwynedd, Gwynedd (CYM), Gwynedd (NDL)

1 region 2 (s) United Kingdom (r) Wales 3 Bangor, Caernarvon, Anglesey, Holyhead
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	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250920/A

Guyenne, GUYENNE (FRA), GUIANA (OCI), Guyenne (NDL)

1 historical region 2 (s) France


	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250920/A

Gaestrikland / Gästrikland, Gästrikland (SWE)

1 historical region 2 (s) Sweden (hr) part of Norrland (a) S-part of the province Gävleborgs 
län and the province Uppsala län 3 (c) Gävle, Sandviken, Hofors, Ockelbo


#	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 20250920/A

Götaland, Götaland (SWE)

1 historical region (‘land’) 2 (s) Sweden (hr) one of the three ‘lands’ of Sweden, consisting 
of the historical regions Skåne, Blekinge, Öland, Gotland, Halland, Småland, 
Västergötland, Östergötland, Bohuslän, Dalsland 3 Göteborg, Malmö, Helsingborg, 
Jönköping, Norrköping, Linköping

http://www.entid.eu

